

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2018-0604

JOHN C. RANKIN and MARY ANNE RANKIN,
Plaintiffs

v.

SOUTH STREET DOWNTOWN HOLDINGS, INC.,
Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff

v.

TRUEXCULLINS AND PARTNERS ARCHITECTS,
AND WAGNER HODGSON, INC.
d/b/a WAGNER HODGSON LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE,
Third-Party Defendants

**INTERLOCUTORY TRANSFER FROM
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPERIOR COURT
(GRAFTON COUNTY)**

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF/
APPELLEE SOUTH STREET DOWNTOWN HOLDINGS, INC.**

Andrew D. Dunn, Esq. (Bar No. 696)
Tavish M. Brown, Esq. (Bar No. 269521)
DEVINE, MILLIMET & BRANCH,
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-1000
adunn@devinemillimet.com
tbrown@devinemillimet.com

Oral Argument by: Andrew D. Dunn, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND MATERIAL FACTS..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

 I. RSA 508:4-b DOES NOT BAR THIRD-PARTY ACTIONS
 FOR INDEMNITY AND/OR CONTRIBUTION..... 17

 A. The Plain Language of RSA 508:4-b Unambiguously
 Excepts Indemnity and/or Contribution Damage Claims..... 18

 B. The Legislature Did Not Include Indemnity and/or
 Contribution Damage Claims Within the Repose Bar
 When it Amended RSA 508:4-b in 1990..... 20

 C. Legislation in Derogation of Common Law Must Be
 Strictly Construed..... 22

 D. Wagner’s Textual Arguments are Unpersuasive..... 23

 II. INDEMNITY AND/OR CONTRIBUTION DAMAGES
 ARE NOT DAMAGES FOR ECONOMIC LOSS..... 25

 III. SOUTH STREET’S INDEMNITY CLAIMS DO NOT
 ARISE FROM A DEFICIENCY IN THE CREATION OF
 IMPROVEMENTS TO REAL PROPERTY..... 27

 IV. PUBLIC POLICY DOES NOT FAVOR EXTENDING THE
 REPOSE BAR TO INDEMNITY AND/OR CONTRIBUTION
 DAMAGE CLAIMS..... 31

A. <u>It is Public Policy to Hold Professionals Responsible for Their Own Negligence</u>	31
B. <u>Excepting Indemnity and/or Contribution Damage Claims Is Not Burdensome</u>	33
C. <u>South Street’s Indemnity Claims Do Not Frustrate the Purpose of RSA 508:4-b.</u>	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	38
DECISION BELOW BEING APPEALED OR REVIEWED.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Estate of Mary D. Wood</u> , No. 2017-0559, slip op. (N.H. Nov. 28, 2018)	12, 22
<u>Antonioni v. Kenick</u> , 124 N.H. 606 (1984)	21
<u>Appeal of Campaign for Ratepayers' Rights</u> , 162 N.H. 245 (2011)	19
<u>Appeal of City of Portsmouth, Bd. of Fire Comm'rs</u> , 140 N.H. 435 (1995)	28
<u>Appeal of Cover</u> , 168 N.H. 614 (2016)	11, 19
<u>Appeal of Manchester Transit Auth.</u> , 146 N.H. 458 (2001)	22
<u>Bruzga v. PMR Architects, P.C.</u> , 141 N.H. 756 (1997)	28
<u>DeBenedetto v. CLD Consulting Eng'rs, Inc.</u> , 153 N.H. 793 (2006) ...	14, 31
<u>Ellis v. Robert C. Morris, Inc.</u> , 128 N.H. 358 (1986)	26
<u>Facility Constr. Mgmt. v. Ahrens Concrete Floors, Inc.</u> , No. 08-cv-01600, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29242 (N.D. Ga. March 24, 2010)	36
<u>Gibson v. W. Va. Dep't of Highways</u> , 406 S.E.2d 440 (W. Va. 1991)	33
<u>Gray v. Leisure Life Indus.</u> , 165 N.H. 324 (2013)	30
<u>Gwinnett Place v. Pharr Engineering, Inc.</u> , 449 S.E.2d 889 (Ga. App. Ct. 1994)	35
<u>Henderson Clay Prods. v. Edgar Wood & Assocs.</u> , 122 N.H. 800 (1982). 10, 21	
<u>Hull v. Berkshire Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 121 N.H. 230 (1981)	26
<u>In re Williams</u> , 159 N.H. 318 (2009)	22

<u>Ingram v. Drouin</u> , 167 N.H. 416 (2015).....	16, 18
<u>Jaswell Drill Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 129 N.H. 341 (1987)....	12, 23, 30
<u>Kelleher v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.</u> , 152 N.H. 813 (2005).....	26
<u>Kraseath v. Parker</u> , 441 S.E.2d 868 (Ga. 1994)	35
<u>Langevin v. Travco Ins. Co.</u> , 170 N.H. 660 (2018).....	17, 18, 20
<u>Lempke v. Dagenais</u> , 130 N.H. 782 (1988).....	13, 26, 27
<u>McAllister v. Peerless Ins. Co.</u> , 124 N.H. 676 (1987)	26
<u>Merrill v. Great Bay Disposal Serv.</u> , 125 N.H. 540 (1984)	19
<u>Nat’l Serv. Indus., Inc. v. Georgia Power Co.</u> , 670 S.E.2d 444 (Ga. App. Ct. 2008)	29, 36
<u>Nevada Lakeshore Corp. v. Diamond Electricity, Inc.</u> , 511 P.2d 113 (Nev. 1973)	36
<u>Park v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</u> , 121 N.H. 894 (1981).....	19
<u>Penta Corp. v. Town of Newport, Inc.</u> , No. 212-2015-CV-00011, 2015 N.H. Super. LEXIS 12 (N.H. Super. Ct. Nov. 20, 2015)	14, 28, 32
<u>Phaneuf Funeral Home v. Little Giant Pump Co.</u> , 163 N.H. 727 (2012)...	13, 18, 24, 27
<u>Plourde Sand & Gravel Co. v. JGI Eastern, Inc.</u> , 154 N.H. 791 (2007)	26
<u>Ransmeier v. Camp Cody</u> , 117 N.H. 736 (1977)	19
<u>Ray & Sons Masonry Contrs. v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</u> , 114 S.W.3d 189 (Ark. 2003).....	28
<u>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Philip</u> , 112 N.H. 282 (1972)	14, 30, 31
<u>Shillady v. Elliot Community Hosp.</u> , 114 N.H. 321 (1974).....	32

<u>Simpson v. Calivas</u> , 139 N.H. 1 (1994).....	33
<u>Simpson v. Net Props. Mgmt., Inc.</u> , No. 01-C-244, 2003 N.H. LEXIS 8 (N.H. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 2003).....	33, 34
<u>South Dearborn Sch. Corp. v. Duerstock</u> , 612 N.E.2d 203 (Ind. App. Ct. 1993).....	14, 29, 30
<u>St. Joseph Hosp. v. Rizzo</u> , 141 N.H. 9 (1996).....	19
<u>State Employees Assoc. of N.H. v. N.H. Div. of Personnel</u> , 158 N.H. 338 (2009).....	22
<u>State ex rel. Dep't of Transp. v. Central Tel. Co.</u> , 822 P.2d 1108 (Nev. 1991).....	36
<u>State v. Tardiff</u> , 117 N.H. 53 (1977)	19
<u>Sweeney v. Ragged Mt. Ski Area, Inc.</u> , 151 N.H. 239 (2004).....	12, 23
<u>Wentworth Hotel v. F.A. Gray, Inc.</u> , 110 N.H. 458 (1970)	30
Statutes	
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-56-112(a).....	29
IND. CODE § 32-30-1-5 (2005)	29
Laws 1965: 118:1	12, 21
Laws 1990, 164:1	15, 21, 36
NEV. REV. STAT. § 11.202 (2015).....	36
RSA 21:2	13, 26
RSA 281-A:8.....	19
RSA 338-A:1	14, 32
RSA 507:7-e	14

RSA 507:7-g 31

RSA 508:4-bpassim

Other Authorities

Margaret A. Cotter, Limitation of Action Statutes for Architects and Builders – Blueprints for Non-Action, 18 CATH. UNIV. L. REV. 361 (1969)..... 15, 33, 34

MATTHIESEN, WICKERT & LEHRERM, S.C., ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE IN ALL 50 STATES (2018) 26

Treatises

2A C. SANDS, SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 47.17 (4th ed. 1973) 20

Construction Warranty, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)..... 24

Contribution, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) 25

Guaranty, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)..... 25

Indemnity against liability, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) 25

RESTATEMENT OF RESTITUTION § 95 (1937) 31
